SERVICE MANUAL
Model:
DVR4015VSS
DVD PLAYER
目录
▲ Safety information ----------------------------3
1． General guid-----------------------------3

31
Attachment 3: Component List
AV Output Board Component List
Decode Board Component List
Control Board Component List
32
COMPONENT LIST
AV OUPUT BOARD COMPONENT  LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 N8-097032-03 Radiator 97×32×40  1
2 N8-136032-02 Radiator 136×32×40  1
3 N8-046017-02 Radiator 46×17×40  1
4 RA-S10101-J0 Insurance resistance 0.1Ω±5%   1W Parallel connection weld with R2 2
5 RA-100004-J1 Insurance resistance 10Ω±5% 1/4W R1 1
6 R1-2S2004-J2 Carbon resistance 2.2Ω ±5%  1/4W V3,R4 2
7 R1-330008-J2 Carbon resistance 33Ω ±5%  1/8W R18 1
8 R3-750008-J1 metal resistance  75Ω±1% 1/8W R22,R51-56 7
9 R1-151008-J2 metal resistance 150Ω±5%  1/8W R21 1
10 R1-221008-J2 metal resistance 220Ω±5%  1/8W R20 1
11 R1-681008-J2 metal resistance 680Ω±5%  1/8W R6 12-13 26 28 35 37 7
12 R1-102008-J2 Carbon resistance 1KΩ±5%  1/8W R39 45-46 48-49 5
13 R1-222008-J2 Carbon resistance 2.2KΩ±5%  1/8W R24 1
14 R1-332002-J2 Carbon resistance 3.3KΩ±5%  1/2W R16 30 2
15 R1-472002-J2 Carbon resistance 4.7KΩ±5%  1/2W R7-9 14-15  31-32 7
16 R1-472004-J2 Carbon resistance 4.7KΩ±5%  1/4W R50 1
17 R1-562008-J2 Carbon resistance 5.6KΩ±5%  1/8W R47 1
18 R1-622008-J2 Carbon resistance 6.2KΩ±5%  1/8W R19 23 2
19 R1-103004-J2 Carbon resistance 10KΩ±5%  1/4W R27 29 2
20 R1-123008-J2 Carbon resistance 12KΩ±5%  1/8W R5 10-11 17 25 5
21 R1-153008-J2 Carbon resistance 15KΩ±5%  1/8W R41 43 2
22 R1-223008-J2 Carbon resistance 22KΩ±5%  1/8W R44 1
23 R1-333008-J2 Carbon resistance 33KΩ±5%  1/8W R33 36 2
24 R1-104008-J2 Carbon resistance 100KΩ±5%  1/8W R38 42 2
25 R1-154004-J2 Carbon resistance 150kΩ±5%  1/4W R3  1
26 R1-204008-J2 Carbon resistance 200KΩ±5%  1/8W R40 1
28
29 C1-220500-M2 Porcelain piece capacitance 22±20% 50V C1 4 78 79 80-83 86-90 13
30 C1-470500-M2 Porcelain piece capacitance 47p±20% 50V C91、92 2
31 C1-560500-M2 Porcelain piece capacitance 56p±20% 50V C32 1
32 C1-101500-M2 Porcelain piece capacitance 100±20% 50V C53 57 62 65 68 71 12
33   C51 56 61 64 66 70
34 C1-104500-M2 Porcelain piece capacitance 104±20% 50V C8 10 12 19 21 26 29 31 16
35   C33 39-40 72-73 75-77
36 C4-562101-K2 Terylene capacitance 100V 562±10% C43 1
37 C4-104101-K3 Terylene capacitance 100V 104±10% C15-17 24-25 36-37 7
38 C2-105100-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 1uF±20%    10V C14 22-23 34-35 42 44 9
39   C55 59
33
COMPONENT LIST
AV OUTPUT COMPONENT LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 C2-106100-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 10uF±20%    10V C46 49-50 58 4
2 C2-226100-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 22uF±20%    10V C48 1
3 C2-476100-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 47uF±20%    10V C27 74 2
4 C2-108100-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 1000uF±20%    10V C11 1
5 C2-228100-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 2200uF±20%    10V C5-6 2
6 C2-107160-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 100uF±20%    16V C45 47 2
7 C2-337250-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 330uF±20%    25V C41 1
8 C2-477250-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 470uF±20%    25V C9 13 18 20 28 30 38 7
9 C2-478250-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 4700uF±20%    25V C3 7 2
10 C2-476350-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 47uF±20%    35V C2 1
11 V1-401000-40 Bridge stack KBL401 U1 1
12 V1-602000-40 Bridge stack KBU602 U3 1
13 V1-140040-10 diode 1N4004 V1 1
14 V1-141480-10 diode 1N4148 V8 1

X5 1
3  up red down white
4 X7-683440-30
Core jack AV6-8.3-44Q take earthing
piece
X11 1
5
Up white green blue, down red yellow
red
6 X1-105000-00 21 pin CS105 X12 1
7 X1-020000-30 S-video + video core jack DASW-02 X13 1
8 X8-121000-00 AV output board WP12-1 X9 1
9 N5-049010-10 Weld X12 上 1
10 J1-0605S0-00 Jump line Φ0.6×5mm JMP27  V5 2
11 J1-0607S5-00 Jump line Φ0.6×7.5mm JMP23-24 39 38 L24 4
12 J1-060100-00 Jump line Φ0.6×10mm JMP2 20 29 32 35-36  8
13   JMP49 53
14 J1-060120-00 Jump line Φ0.6×12.5mm JMP1 13-14 26 33-34 10
15   JMP40-P41  44-45
16 J1-061300-00 Jump line Φ0.6×13mm JMP47-48 2
17 J1-060150-00 Jump line Φ0.6×15mm JMP7-9 12 16 21-22 10
18   JMP25  37 43
19 J1-060160-00 Jump line Φ0.6×16mm JMP4 6  19  30 31   5
20 J1-060170-00 Jump line Φ0.6×17.5mm JMP5 50 2
21 J1-060200-00 Jump line Φ0.6×20mm JMP3 10-11 15 17-18 7
24   JMP42
25 J1-060220-00 Jump line Φ0.6×22.5mm JMP28 1
26 N0-300051-10 seal piece X1 X8  2
27 N2-300615-54 PWB 3×6 Radiator and AV output board 4

34
35
36
37
38
39
35
COMPONENT LIST
DECODE  BOARD  COMPONENT  LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 D2-010120-11 Decode board(88×185mm)  1
2 R6-33004J-30 Patch rank block 0603 4*33Ω±5% RN1 1
3 R4-0S0016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 0Ω±5%    1/16w R9  1
4 R4-1S0016-J4 Patch resistance 0805 1Ω±5%    1/16w R57-60 69 5
5 R4-4S7016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 4.7Ω±5%  1/16w R52 89 96 3
6 R4-100016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 10Ω±5%   1/16w R14 15 28 3
7 R4-100010-J4 Patch resistance 0805 10Ω±5%    1/10w L9-10 2
8 R4-330016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 33Ω±5%   1/16w R13 50 54-55 61-62 66
9   R90 97 104  106
10   R108-109 112 114
11   R118  120 126 98 105 20
12 R4-561016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 560Ω±5%  1/16w R47 1
13 R4-102016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 1kΩ±5%   1/16w R20 25-26 40 67 111
14   R115  7
15 R4-122016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 1.2kΩ±5%   1/16w R128 1
16 R4-222016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 2.2kΩ±5% 1/16w R17 19 2
17 R4-472016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 4.7kΩ±5% 1/16w R3 12 18  3
18 R4-512016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 5.1kΩ±5% 1/16w R41 64 68 80 82 100 6
19 R4-822016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 8.2kΩ±5% 1/16w R46 1
20 R4-103016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 10kΩ±5%  1/16w R6 8 11 23-24 31 33 44
21    R48 56 63 70 72 77 79
22   84 86-87 92 94-95 99
23   R110 121 123 129-130
24   R133 135 29
25 R4-123016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 12kΩ±5%  1/16w R113 119 2
26 R4-153016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 15kΩ±5%  1/16w R7 43 49 51 73 75 88 91 8
27 R4-183016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 18kΩ±5%  1/16w R39 101 2
28 R4-203016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 20kΩ±5%  1/16w R16 30 32 85 93 102-103 7
29
30 R4-153016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 15kΩ±5%  1/16w R7 1
31 R4-104016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 100kΩ±5% 1/16w R4-5 27 29  116 124 6
32 R4-334016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 330kΩ±5% 1/16w R65 71 2
33 R4-754016-J3 Patch resistance 0603 750kΩ±5% 1/16w R2 53 74 3
34
35 C1-150500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 15p±5%  50V C22 26 2
36 C1-330500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 33p±5%  50V C96 103 2
37 C1-820500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 82p±5%  50V C31 1
38 C1-101500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 100p±5% 50V C55 78 88 92 95 81 89
39   C97-98 100 107 110 12
36
COMPONENT LIST
COMPONENT LIST
DECODE  BOARD  COMPONENT  LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 C1-221500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 220p±5% C46 58 63 66 71 83 6
2 C1-331500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 330p±5% C84 86 2
3 C1-391500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 390p±5% C37 1
4 C1-471500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 470p±5% CB7 1
5 C1-102500-KA Patch capacitance 0603 102±10% C34 48-49 3
6 C1-202500-KA Patch capacitance 0603 202±10% C36 54 59 65 69 80 6
7 C1-472500-KA Patch capacitance 0603 472±10% C116 1
8 C1-103500-KA Patch capacitance 0603 103±10% C50 52-53 56 4
9 C1-153500-KA Patch capacitance 0603 153±10% C17 32 76  3
10 C1-333500-KA Patch capacitance 0603 333±10% C38 1
11 C1-104500-MA Patch capacitance 0603 104±20% CB1-2  4-6 8-13 87
12   15 17-91
13 C1-105500-MA Patch capacitance 0603 1u±20%  C2-3 6-8 5
14 C1-151500-JA Patch capacitance 0603 150p±5% C72 85 2
15 C2-225160-M0 Electrolyte capacitance   2.2u C4 114 2
16 C2-106500-M9 Electrolyte capacitance 50V  10u C15 20 28 33 35 42-43
17   C45 51 57 61-62 64
18   C67-68 70 79 82 90
19   C93-94 99 101 104 115 25
20 C2-476160-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 16V  47u C11 18-19 23 25 47 60
21   C73-75  106 109 112 13
22 C2-107100-M0 Electrolyte capacitance 10V C1 5 10 12  16 24
23   C27 29-30 44 108 11
24 X4-005024-40 Patch raft jack 90°24P/0.5mm CON1 1
25 X4-020005-10 Raft jack  5PIN/2.0mm  180° J2 1
26 X4-020006-10 Raft jack 6PIN/2.0mm  180° J5 1

35
36
37
38
元件列表
前控板元件表
序号 料号  名          称 装 入位号 数量
1 D1-010120-41 前控板  1
2 O8-070712-10 海绵 7*7*12mm 中密度  V4 下面 1
3 O8-101008-10 海绵 10*10*8mm 中密度  VFD 下面 2
4 L4-120160-30 磁环:       K5BT16×12×8 6P 排线在磁环上绕 3.5T 2
5 W1-401066-10 双头不带插排线 6PIN/2.0 L=400mm JQ11-JQ12 1
6 W3-381065-20 单头排线 6PIN/2.5 L=380mm J1 1
7 W3-431065-10 单头排线 6PIN/2.0 L=430mm J2 1
8
9 R1-330004-J1 碳膜电阻 33Ω±5%  1/4W R15 1
10 R1-221004-J1 碳膜电阻 220Ω±5%  1/4W R12 1
11 R1-472004-J1 碳膜电阻 4.7KΩ±5%  1/4W R2 5-9 13-14 8
12 R1-333004-J1 碳膜电阻 33KΩ±5%  1/4W R3-4 10 11 4
13 R1-563004-J1 碳膜电阻 56KΩ±5%  1/4W R1 1
14
15 C1-104500-Z2 瓷片电容 104 ±20% 50V C1  1
16 C1-101500-M2 瓷片电容 50V 100pF±20% C8 15 16 3
17 C2-107100-M2 电解电容 10V 100uF ±20% C4 1
18 V1-141480-10 二极管 1N4148 D1 2 4 3
19 V1-253021-30 发光二极管φ3  红色 散焦 LED 1
20 P3-102200-00 显示屏 HNV-10SS22 VFD 1
21 IC-163110-20 集成块  uPD16311 V1 1
24 IC-163110-21 集成块  PT6311 V1
25 IC-603800-10 接收头FM-6038LM V4 1
26 IC-354000-10 接收头SRM354 V4
27 S3-665000-00 轻触开关6X6X5 S1-2 2
28 S3-065500-00 KFC-A06-P55 轻触开关 90° JQ1-8 8
29 V1-5S1002-20 稳压二极管 5.1V 1/2W D3 1
30 J1-0603S0-00 跳线3mm/φ0.6 JMP5 1
31 J1-0605S0-00 跳线5mm/φ0.6 JMP1 3 4 6 8 11  6
32 J1-0607S5-00 跳线 7.5mm/φ0.6 JMP2 9 R16 3
33 J1-060100-00 跳线10mm/φ0.6 JMP7 10 2
34 W9-800501-01 单芯导线双头带焊片 L: 80mm  前控板(带指示灯) 1
35